

ICTR-2001-70-AR65
15 JANUARY 2004
(1641H - 1621H)

1641



Tribunal Pénal International pour le Rwanda
International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding Judge
Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng
Order of: 14 January 2004

Emmanuel RUKUNDO

v.

THE PROSECUTOR

Case No. ICTR-2001-70-AR65

2004 JAN 15 9:00
Emmanuel Rukundo

ORDER OF THE PRESIDING JUDGE TO ASSIGN JUDGES

Counsel for the Defence

Mr. Philippe Moriceau
Mr. Wenceslas Habiyaemye

Counsel for the Prosecution

Ms. Silvana Arbia

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda	
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SEEN BY ME COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME À L'ORIGINAL PAR NOUS	
NAME / NOM: RHY S	B4 P2155
SIGNATURE: Rhye B...	DATE: 15-1-04

ICTR Appeals Chamber
Date: 15/01/2004
Action:
Copied To: CONCERNED JUDGES, PARTIES, I.D. Led

I, THEODOR MERON, Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States Between 1 January and 31 December 1994 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Decision on Leave to Appeal (Provisional Release)” dated 18 December 2003 issued in *Rukundo v. Prosecutor*, No. ICTR-2001-70-AR65(D), by a three-judge Bench of the Appeals Chamber, which granted leave to appeal the Decision of 18 August 2003 denying the motion for provisional release of Appellant Emmanuel Rukundo (“Appellant”);

NOTING the “Mémoire d’appel de la décision du 18 août 2003 rejetant la demande de mise en liberté provisoire,” filed on 30 December 2003 by the Appellant personally, and the “Mémoire devant la chambre d’appel à l’encontre de la décision du 18 août 2003,” filed the same day by counsel for the Appellant;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal set out in Document IT/222 of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, dated 17 November 2003;

NOTING Articles 11(3) and 13(4) of the Statute of the International Tribunal;

FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,

ORDER that, in the case of *Emmanuel Rukundo v. The Prosecutor*, Case No. ICTR-2001-70-AR65, the Appeals Chamber be composed as follows:

Judge Florence Mumba

Judge Mehmet Güney

Judge Fausto Pocar

Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

Judge Inés Monica Weinberg de Roca

Done in French and English, the English text being authoritative.



Theodor Meron

Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber

Done this 14th day of January 2003,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

